The unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and, because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore,
represent the Enlarged Company’s actual financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results
that may or may not be expected to be achieved in the future.

The unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income is based on the income of the Company
for the year ended 30 June 2018, as set out in the audited statutory accounts for that period
(summarised in Part 5A of this document) which have been prepared on a basis consistent with UK
Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 ‘The Financial Reporting Standard’ applicable in the UK and
Republic of Ireland and the earnings of Dunedin for the year ended 31 October 2017 as set out in the
Dunedin audited statutory accounts for that period (summarised in Part 5B of this document) which
have been prepared on a basis consistent with UK Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 ‘The
Financial Reporting Standard’ applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland.

Dunedin
Standard Life Smaller
UK Smaller Companies
Companies Investment
Trust plc Trust PLC Pro forma
(Note 1) (Note 2) Adjustments total
(£’000) (£’000) (£’000) (£’000)

Net gains on investments held at fair value 73,456 36,652 — 110,108
Currency gains — 12 — 12
Income 6,765 3,221 — 9,986
Investment management fee (3,079) (1,351) — (4,430)
Other administrative expenses (722) (456) (1,797) (2,975)

Net return before finance costs and taxation 76,420 38,078 (1,797) 112,701

Finance costs (829) (124) — (953)

Return on ordinary activities before taxation 75,591 37,954 (1,797) 111,748
Taxation — — — —

Return on ordinary activities after taxation 75,591 37,954 (1,797) 111,748
Return per Ordinary Share 108.06p 79.31p
Notes
1. The earnings of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2018 have been extracted without material adjustment from their

audited statutory accounts for that period which are summarised in Part 5A of this document.
2. The earnings of Dunedin for the year ended 31 October 2017 have been extracted without material adjustment from their

audited statutory accounts for that period which are summarised in Part 5B of this document.
3. The adjustments reflect the estimated costs of the Proposals. These adjustments are not expected to have a continuing impact

[…]

and, because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the
Enlarged Company’s actual financial position or results.

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position is based on the net assets of the Company as
at 30 June 2018, as set out in the audited statutory accounts for the financial year ended 30 June 2018
(summarised in Part 5A of this document) which have been prepared on a basis consistent with UK
Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 ‘The Financial Reporting Standard’ applicable in the UK and
Republic of Ireland and the net assets for Dunedin as at 30 April 2018 as set out in the Dunedin
unaudited half yearly report for the six month period ended 30 April 2018 (summarised in Part 5B of this
document) which have been prepared on a basis consistent with UK Accounting Standards, including
FRS 102 ‘The Financial Reporting Standard’ applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland, being the
most accurate and up to date source of information.

Dunedin
Standard Life Smaller
UK Smaller Companies
Companies Investment
Trust plc Trust PLC Pro forma
(Note 1) (Note 2) Adjustments total
(£’000) (£’000) (£’000) (£’000)

Non-current assets
Investments held at fair value through profit or loss 424,194 158,595 — 582,789

Current assets
Debtors and prepayments 1,161 988 — 2,149
Investments in AAA-rated money market funds 9,559 — — 9,559
Cash and short-term deposits 415 4,098 — 4,513
Current liabilities
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (2,265) (1,812) (1,797) (5,874)

Net current (liabilities)/assets 8,870 3,274 (1,797) 10,347

Total assets less current liabilities 433,064 161,869 (1,797) 593,136

Creditors: amounts falling due after more
than one year
Bank loan (24,790) (4,995) — (29,785)

Net assets 408,274 156,874 (1,797) 563,351
Capital and reserves
Called-up share capital 19,071 2,393 — 21,464
Share premium account 29,693 30 — 29,723
Special reserve 36,311 — — 36,311
Capital redemption reserve — 2,233 — 2,233
Capital reserve 314,924 148,233 (1,726) 461,431
Revenue reserve 8,275 3,985 (71) 12,189

Equity shareholders’ funds 408,274 156,874 (1,797) 563,351
Net asset value per ordinary share 552.93p 327.80p
Notes
1. The net assets of the Company as at 30 June 2018 have been extracted without material adjustment from their unaudited half

yearly accounts for that period which are summarised in Part 5 A of this document.
2. The net assets of Dunedin as at 30 April 2018 have been extracted without material adjustment from their unaudited half yearly

accounts for that period which are summarised in Part 5 B of this document.
3. The adjustments reflect the estimated costs of the Proposals.

20544 Project Mustang Prospectus:Layout 1 04/09/2018 12:42 Page 54

[…]

meeting following their appointment. Thereafter, each of the Directors is obliged to retire and,
subject to a performance evaluation, if they wish, offer themselves for re-election every three
years. Directors who have served on the Board for longer than nine years will submit themselves
for re-election every year.

4.5. No potential conflicts of interests exist between the duties owed by the Directors to the Company
and their private interests and/or other duties.

4.6. No loan or guarantee has been granted or provided by the Company for the benefit of any
Director.

4.7. Alexa Henderson a Dunedin Director has indicated her intention to rollover her investment in
Dunedin into New Shares pursuant to the Scheme. Accordingly, following the implementation of

PR (Ann I) 17.2

PR (Ann I) 14.2

PR (Ann I) 16.1

PR (Ann I) 16.2

PR (Ann I) 15.1,
15.2

20544 Project Mustang Prospectus:Layout 1 04/09/2018 12:42 Page 67

68

the Issue, the interests of the Directors in the issued share capital of the Company are expected
to be as follows:

No. of
No. of % of issued Ordinary % of issued

Ordinary share capital Shares share capital
Shares as at prior to the following following
30 August completion completion completion

Director 2018 of the Issue of the Issue* of the Issue*
Allister Langlands 95,000 0.129 95,000 0.094
Ashton Bradbury — — — —
Carol Ferguson 49,757 0.067 49,757 0.049
Caroline Ramsay 4,545 0.006 4,545 0.005
Tim Scholefield 3,964 0.005 3,964 0.004
Alexa Henderson — — 2,917 0.003
* Assuming that 27,644,268 Ordinary Shares are issued in relation to the Scheme, based on the Net Asset Value of the

Company and Dunedin as at 30 August 2018.
 Alexa Henderson currently holds 5,051 Dunedin Shares, had the Calculation Date of the Scheme been 30 August

2018, Alexa Henderson would have received 2,917 New Shares under the Scheme.

4.8. Details of those companies (other than the Company) and partnerships of which the Directors
have been a member of the administrative, management or supervisory body or a partner at any
time in the five years preceding the date of this document are as follows: